13 LC 102 0667

House Resolution 962

By: Representatives Martin of the 49th, Jones of the 47th, Riley of the 50th, Geisinger of the 48th, and Willard of the 51st

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the 2012 Milton High School girls lacrosse team on winning their seventh
- 2 State Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance and iron determination, the Milton High School girls
- 4 lacrosse team earned the number two ranking in the South and the number 26 ranking in the
- 5 country; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 7 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each
- 8 member of the team; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the 2012 team is made up of stellar athletes, including five national lacrosse
- 10 academic All-Americans, three national lacrosse All-Americans, nine All-State Players, and
- 11 19 Scholar Athletes; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the 2012 team is composed of young athletes Hannah L. Brooks, Maren Smith,
- 13 Kristin Ridenour, Elizabeth Bunn, Lydia Cassada, Savannah Costa, Natalie Derajtys, Heather
- 14 Harman, Amanda Lockwood, Helen Petersen, Lauren Ragsdale, Annie Ruland, Melissa Teel,
- 15 Gina Davis, Molly Garrigan, Annie Shenk, Mikayla Laughlin, Ellen Horan, Mackenzie Lech,
- 16 Caroline Youngs, Maggie Degnan, Lauren Duffy, Emma Harden, Lindsey Laubenstein,
- 17 Hannah Davis, Brooke Winsness, and Paige Winsness; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the team's spectacular season reflects the astute guidance and direction of Head
- 19 Coach Tim Godby as well as Assistant Coaches Matt Snyder, Tamra Jeffery, Liz Hays, and
- 20 Laura Bean; and
- 21 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 22 performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is
- 23 abundantly proper to call them champions.

13 LC 102 0667

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 25 the members of this body congratulate the 2012 Milton High School girls lacrosse team for
- winning the 2012 State Championship.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to transmit appropriate copies of this resolution to the players and coaches of
- 29 the 2012 Milton High School girls lacrosse team.